assets	 	-	 -	 -	 -	 9,872	 9,872

Derivative	financial
instruments	 	-	 63	 -	 -	 -	 63

Other	assets	 	-	 -	 -	 -	 190,013	 190,013

Total	assets	 	2,633,613	 184,218	 1,913,964	 1,136,616	 222,091	 6,090,502

Liabilities and equity
Borrowings	 	363,798	 1,223,694	 1,834,136	 419,878	 -	 3,841,506
Derivative	financial
instruments	 	-	 143,274	 -	 -	 -	 143,274

Insurance	contract/takaful
certificates	liabilities	 	-	 -	 -	 -	 36,837	 36,837

Other	liabilities	 	-	 1,165	 1,521	 -	 494,790	 497,476
Shareholders’	equity	 	-	 -	 -	 -	 1,571,409	 1,571,409

Total	liabilities	and	equity	 	363,798	 1,368,133	 1,835,657	 419,878	 2,103,036	 6,090,502

Period gap	 	2,269,815	 (1,183,915)	 	78,307	 716,738	 (1,880,945)	 	-

Cumulative gap	 	2,269,815	 1,085,900	 1,164,207	 1,880,945	 -	 -

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA ANNUAL REPORT 2024

7 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 187

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (cont’d)

Asset liability management (cont’d)

Analysis	of	net	interest	income	(“NII”)	and	net	profit	income	(“NPI”)	sensitivity

The	table	below	shows	the	Bank’s	NII	and	NPI	sensitivity	based	on	possible	parallel	shift	in	interest	rate:

 NII NPI
 2024 2023 2024 2023
  Impact Impact Impact Impact
  on profit on profit on profit on profit
  and loss and loss and loss and loss
  Increase/ Increase/ Increase/ Increase/
  (decrease) (decrease) (decrease) (decrease)
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Interest/Profit	rate	-	parallel	shift

+	50	basis	points	 288	 303	 362	 230
-	50	basis	points	 (288)	 	(303)	 	(362)	 (230)

Impact	to	revaluation	reserve	is	assessed	by	applying	up	and	down	50	basis	points	rate	shock	to	the	yield	curve	to	model	on
mark-to-market	for	financial	investments	at	FVOCI	portfolio:

 2024  2023
  Impact Impact
  on OCI on OCI
  Increase/ Increase/
  (decrease) (decrease)
  RM’000 RM’000

+	50	basis	points	 (5)	 	45
-	50	basis	points	 5	 (45)

Liquidity risk management

Approach	and	risk	strategy

The	inability	to	create	liquidity	would	cause	serious	repercussion	to	the	Group	and	the	Bank	in	terms	of	its	reputation	and
even	its	continued	existence.	In	view	of	this,	the	Group	and	the	Bank	pay	particular	attention	to	liquidity	risk	management
approach	and	strategy.

The	objective	of	liquidity	risk	management	is	to	ensure	the	availability	of	sufficient	liquidity	to	honour	all	financial	obligations
and	able	to	meet	any	stressful	events.	The	Group’s	and	the	Bank’s	liquidity	risk	management	strategies	involve:

•	 Establish	appropriate	policies	to	oversee	the	management	of	liquidity	risk	of	the	Group	and	the	Bank;

[…]

The	sensitivity	 items	shown	are	 independent	of	each	other.	 In	practice,	a	combination	of	adverse	and	favourable	changes
could	occur.

The	sensitivity	results	are	not	intended	to	capture	all	possible	outcomes.	Significantly	more	adverse	or	favourable	results	are
possible.

Sensitivity analysis

The	independent	actuarial	firm	engaged	by	the	Group	and	the	Bank	re-runs	its	valuation	models	on	various	bases.	An	analysis
of	 sensitivity	 around	 various	 scenarios	 provides	 an	 indication	of	 the	 adequacy	 of	 the	Group’s	 and	 the	Bank’s	 estimation
process	in	respect	of	its	Insurance	contracts	and	Takaful	certificates.	The	table	presented	below	demonstrates	the	sensitivity
of	the	Insurance	contract	liabilities	and	Takaful	certificates	estimates	to	particular	movements	in	assumptions	used	in	the
estimation	process.

The	analysis	below	 is	performed	for	 reasonably	possible	movements	 in	key	assumptions	with	all	other	assumptions	held
constant,	 showing	 the	 impact	on	gross	and	net	 liabilities.	The	correlation	of	assumptions	will	have	a	significant	effect	 in
determining	the	ultimate	claims	liabilities,	but	to	demonstrate	the	impact	due	to	changes	in	assumptions,	assumptions	had
to	be	changed	on	an	individual	basis.

 2024 2023
 Net Net
 RM’000 RM’000

Estimated	Liabilities	for	incurred	claims	(“LIC”)	 21,958	 26,824

Claim liability sensitivity analysis

a. Change in claim costs

Changing	the	claim	costs	by	10%	will	give	the	following	results.

 2024 2023
 Net Net
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 High Low High Low
 +10% -10% +10% -10%

Estimated	LIC	 22,012	 21,904	 26,874	 26,774

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA

214

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43. INSURANCE RISKS (cont’d)

Claim liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

b. Change in claims severity

Changing	the	claims	severity	by	10%	will	give	the	following	results.

 2024 2023
 Net Net
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 High Low High Low
 +10% -10% +10% -10%

Estimated	LIC	 22,023	 21,893	 26,884	 26,763

c. Change in Claims Handing Expenses (“CHE”)

Changing	the	CHE	by	10%	will	give	the	following	results.

 2024 2023
 Net Net
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 High Low High Low
 +10% -10% +10% -10%

Estimated	LIC	 21,958	 21,958	 26,824	 26,823

d. Change in risk adjustment

Changing	the	risk	adjustment	by	10%	will	give	the	following	results.

 2024 2023
 Net Net
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 High Low High Low
 +10% -10% +10% -10%

Estimated	LIC	 22,055	 21,861	 27,360	 26,287

 2024 2023
 Net Net
 RM’000 RM’000

Estimated	Liabilities	for	Remaining	Coverage	(“LRC”)	 2,885	 4,764

 Liability for remaining coverage

a. Change in claim frequency

Changing	the	claim	frequency	by	10%	will	give	the	following	results.

 2024 2023
 Net Net
 High Low High Low
 +10% -10% +10% -10%

Estimated	LRC	 2,892	 2,878	 4,767	 4,762

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA ANNUAL REPORT 2024

7 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 215

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43. INSURANCE RISKS (cont’d)

Liability for remaining coverage (cont’d)

b. Change in claims severity

Changing	the	claims	severity	by	10%	will	give	the	following	results.

 2024 2023
 Net Net
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 High Low High Low
 +10% -10% +10% -10%

Estimated	LRC	 2,893	 2,878	 4,769	 4,760

c. Change in credit rating for medium/long term policies

The medium/long term policies were assumed a credit rating based on their shipment destination countries by Fitch
respectively.	Changing	this	rating	assumption	to	a	lower	rating	(less	trustworthy	-	for	the	“High”	Scenario)	and	a	higher
rating	(more	trustworthy	-	for	the	“Low”	scenario)	will	give	the	following	results.

 2024 2023
 Net Net
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 High Low High Low
 +10% -10% +10% -10%

Estimated	LRC	 1,883	 2,905	 4,825	 4,488

d. Change in Maintenance Expenses (“ME”)

Changing	the	ME	by	10%	will	give	the	following	results.

[…]

In	 the	 Budget	 2024	 speech	 delivered	 on	 13	 October	 2023,	 the	 Prime	 Minister	 announced	 the	 plan	 to	 restructure
Development	Financial	 Institutions	(“DFI’s”)	 in	Malaysia.	The	restructuring	 involves	merging	Bank	Pembangunan	Malaysia
Berhad	(“BPMB”),	Export-Import	Bank	of	Malaysia	Berhad	(“EXIM”)	and	SME	Bank	Berhad	(“SMEB”).

This	 initiative	 aims	 to	 enhance	 the	 efficiency	 and	 synergy	 of	 these	 institutions	 and	 strengthen	 the	 development
finance	 ecosystem.	 The	 corporate	 exercise,	 currently	 underway,	 is	 intended	 to	 better	 support	 the	 nation’s	 economic	 and
development	goals.

47.  PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

The	Group	and	the	Bank	have	made	a	restatement	of	RM28,851,000	in	respect	of	the	interest	income	for	the	credit	impaired
loans	 and	 RM2,986,000	 Islamic	 financing	 profits	 (included	 within	 the	 income	 from	 Islamic	 business)	 for	 credit	 impaired
financing	which	were	 not	 previously	 accounted	 for.	 Accordingly,	 the	 Group	 and	 the	 Bank	 have	 restated	 a	 corresponding
allowance	for	ECL	for	these	credit	impaired	loans	and	financing.

The	effects	of	the	restatement	is	as	follows:

(a)  Statements of profit or loss

 Group and Bank
 as previously
 As previously
 stated Adjustment As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

31 December 2023

Interest	income	 181,465	 28,851	 210,316
Income	from	Islamic	business	 43,030	 2,986	 46,016
Writeback	for	ECL	on	loans,	advances	and	financing	 98,567	 (31,837)	 66,730
Net	profit	for	the	year	 37,030	 -	 37,030

(b)  Note 9 Loans, advances and financing
 Group and Bank
 As previously
 stated Adjustment As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Loans,	advances	and	financing	 4,696,267	 31,837	 4,728,104
Amount	due	from	Export	Credit	Refinancing	(“ECR”)	debtors	 121,021	 -	 121,021
Staff	loans	 429	 -	 429

Gross	loans,	advances	and	financing	 4,817,717	 31,837	 4,849,554
Less	:	Allowance	for	ECL	on	advances	and	financing
-	12-month	ECL	-	Stage	1	 (127,306)	 -	 (127,306)
-	Lifetime	not	credit	impaired	ECL	-	Stage	2	 (63,212)	 -	 (63,212)
-	Lifetime	ECL	credit	impaired	-	Stage	3	 (1,466,732)	 (31,837)	 (1,498,569)

Net	loans,	advances	and	financing	 3,160,467	 -	 3,160,467

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA

244

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA